
Attorneys At Law 
332 Minnesota Street 

Suite W2750 

St. Paul, MN 55101 

Telephone: 651-767-3740 

Facsimile: 651-228-9161 

www.martinsquires.com 

November 25, 2024 

   Richard J. Savelkoul          

Direct Dial # 651-767-3745 

rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com 

VIA EMAIL (NDPSC@ND.GOV) AND U.S. MAIL 

 OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

Steve Kahl, Executive Secretary 

North Dakota Public Service Commission 

600 E. Boulevard Avenue, Dept. 408 

Bismarck, ND 58505-0480 

RE: In the Matter of the Application of Otter Tail Power Company for Authority to 

Increase Rates for Electric Service in North Dakota  

Case No. PU-23-342  

OAH File No. 20230373 

Dear Mr. Kahl: 

Enclosed please find an original and seven (7) copies of the Midwest Large Energy Consumers’ 

(“MLEC”) the following documents: 

1. Kavita Maini Surrebuttal Testimony (PUBLIC and NOT PUBLIC versions)

Also, attached is the Certificate of Service.   

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

/s/Richard J. Savelkoul 

Richard J. Savelkoul 

Enclosures 

cc: Service List (w/encl) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the original and seven (7) copies of the foregoing documents were 

hand delivered/mailed/e-mailed, on this 25th day of November, 2024, to the following:  

 

Steve Kahl (PUBLIC AND NOT PUBLIC VERSIONS) 

Executive Secretary, Public Service Commission 

600 East Boulevard Avenue, Dept. 408 

Bismarck, ND 58505-0480 

ndpsc@nd.gov  

 

With a single copy delivered via e-mail or mail to the following: 

John Schuh (email only - PUBLIC VERSION) 

General Counsel  

ND Public Service Commission  

600 East boulevard Avenue, Dept 408 

Bismarck, ND 58505-0480  

jschuh@nd.gov   
 

Lauren Donofrio (email only - PUBLIC 

VERSION) 

Senior Associate General Counsel-Reg. 

Otter Tail Power Company  

P.O. Box496  

Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496 

ldonofrio@otpco.com   

Brian Johnson (email only - PUBLIC 

VERSION) 

Legal Counsel  

ND Public Service Commission 

600 East boulevard Avenue, Dept 408 

Bismarck, ND 58505-0480 

brljohnson@nd.gov 
 

Jessica Fyhrie (email only - PUBLIC 

VERSION) 

Manager Regulatory Proceedings Otter Tail 

Power Company  

PO Box496  

Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496 

jfyhrie@otpco.com   

Mitchell D. Armstrong (email only - PUBLIC 

VERSION) 

Jon C. Lengowski 

Special Assistant Attorneys General for PSC 

Advocacy Staff 

122 East Broadway Ave. 

PO Box460 

Bismarck, ND 58502-0460 

marmstrong@smithporsborg.com 

 

Elizabeth Titus, #08243 (email only - 

PUBLIC VERSION) 

Abigail C. Briggerman  

Holland & Hart LLP  

555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200 Denver, 

CO 80202  

EHTitus@hollandhart.com  

acbriggerman@hollandhart.com    

 

Regulatory Filing Coordinator (email only - 

PUBLIC VERSION) 

Otter Tail Power Company  

Regulatory Filing Coordinators@otpco.com 

 

 

 

     By: __/s/Richard J. Savelkoul_______ 

Richard Savelkoul (ND ID #6793) 

Martin & Squires, P.A. 

332 Minnesota Street, Suite W2750 

St. Paul, MN 55101 

E-mail: rsavelkoul@marinsquires.com  
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